

No. 19-01378

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

—————
ARKANSAS TIMES LP,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MARK WALDRIP, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

—————
On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Arkansas
Case No. 4:18-CV-00914
Honorable Brian S. Miller, District Judge

—————
**BRIEF OF ELEVEN CONSTITUTIONAL AND BUSINESS LAW
PROFESSORS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

—————

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICAE CURI.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE APPELLATE COURT CLEARLY ERRED IN ITS READING OF THE STATUTE.....	7
A. The Panel Majority Ignored The Basic Principle of Statutory Construction Requiring Adoption of a Plausible and Constitutional Reading of a Challenged Provision Rather Than An Unconstitutional Interpretation.....	8
B. In Its Zeal To Strike Down Section 710, The Panel Majority Ignored The Principle of <i>Ejusdem Generis</i>	9
C. The Panel Ignored The Supreme Court’s Clear Holding That The First Amendment Permits The Evidentiary Use of Speech To Prove Motive Or Intent.....	10
D. The Panel Majority’s Selective Reading Of the Act’s Legislative History Only Reveals the Majority’s Eagerness to Strike Down the Law.....	11
II. A FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO DO BUSINESS OR TO REFUSE TO DO BUSINESS WITH PARTICULAR PERSONS WOULD REVOLUTIONIZE ECONOMIC REGULATION AND INVALIDATE NUMEROUS ANTI-DISCRIMINATION LAWS, BOTH FEDERAL AND THROUGHOUT THE STATES.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkansas Times LP v. Waldrip</i> , <u>362 F. Supp. 3d 617</u> (E.D. Ark. 2019), <i>rev'd and remanded</i> , <u>988 F.3d 453</u> (8th Cir. 2021).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Christian Legal Soc'y v. Martinez</i> , <u>561 U.S. 661</u> (2010).....	6
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , <u>10 U.S. (6 Cr.) 87</u> (1810).....	8
<i>Hanley v. Ark. State Claims Comm'n</i> , <u>333 Ark. 159, 970 S.W.2d 198</u> (1998).....	9
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , <u>561 U.S. 1</u> (2015).....	6
Legal Tender Cases (<i>Knox v. Lee</i>), <u>79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 457</u> (1871).....	8
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , <u>458 U.S. 886</u> (1982).....	6
<i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , <u>25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 213</u> (1827).....	8
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , <u>547 U.S. 47</u> (2006).....	7
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , <u>508 U.S. 476</u> (1993).....	11

Statutes

Anti-Boycott Act of 2018, <u>50 U.S.C. § 4842</u>	5, 12
<u>Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 35 393(1)</u>	10

Arkansas Act 710.....	4, 5, 7, 8, 12
<u>Fla. Stat. Ann. § 215.4725(1)(a)</u>	10
<u>Ga. Code Ann. § 50-5-85(a)(1)</u>	10
John S. McCain National Defense Authorization Act, Pub. L. 115-232 §§ 1741-1781, <u>132 Stat. 1636, 2208-38</u> (2018).....	5,12
<u>Kan. Stat. Ann. § 75-3740e(a)</u>	10
<u>La. Stat. Ann. § 39:1602.1(c)(1)</u>	10
Md. Order No. 2017-25 (Oct. 23, 2017).....	10
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 16C.053(1)(b).....	10
Miss. Code. Ann. § 27-117-3(a).....	10
<u>Mo. Ann. Stat. § 34.600(3)(1)</u>	10
<u>Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 333.338(3)(a)(1)</u>	10
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 9.76(a)(1).....	10
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 74, § 582(e)(1).....	10
S.B. 143, 1st Reg. Sess. (Ky. 2019).....	10
S.D. Order No. 2020-01 (Jan. 14, 2020).....	10
<u>Tex. Gov't Code Ann. §808.001(1)</u>	10
19 U.S.C. 4452(b)(4).....	13
Cal. Gov't Code § 11139.8(b)(2).....	14

Other Authorities

Brief for *Arkansas Times LP v. Waldrip as Amici Curiae* Supporting Petitioner, 988 F.3d 453 (8th Cir. 2021) (No. 19-1378), [2019 WL 2526871](#).....6

Christy Mallory & Brad Sears, *Discrimination, Diversity and Development: The Legal and Economic Implications of North Carolina’s HB2*, https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Discrimination-Diversity-and-Development_The-Legal-and-Economic-Implications-of-North-Carolinas-HB2.pdf.....14

Statement by President Carter Upon the Signing of Anti-Boycott Legislation, ISRAEL MINISTRY OF FOREIGN AFF., <https://mfa.gov.il/MFA/ForeignPolicy/MFADocuments/Yearbook3/Pages/5%20Statement%20by%20President%20Carter%20upon%20the%20signing%20o.aspx> (last visited Oct. 21, 2017).....5, 7

Mark Goldfeder, *Why Arkansas Act 710 Was Upheld, And Will Be Again*, Arkansas Law Review Vol. 74 (forthcoming).....7

Marc A. Greendorfer, Boycotting the Boycotters: Turnabout Is Fair Play Under the Commerce Clause and the Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine, 40 Campbell L. Rev. 29, 69 (2018) *citing to e.g.*, Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte, [481 U.S. 537, 549](#) (1987).....6

Eugene Kontorovich, *For the ACLU, Antipathy to Israel Trumps Antidiscrimination*, WALL ST. J. Wall St. J. at A17 (Feb. 12, 2019).....14

<https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-cuomo-signs-executive-order-banning-all-state-agencies-and-authorities-doing-business>.....14

<https://sanfrancisco.cbslocal.com/2016/09/27/san-francisco-is-first-city-to-ban-city-contracts-with-businesses-in-states-with-anti-lgbt-laws/>
(last visited Sept. 5, 2019)..... 14
